

ST

10 AUG 25 PM 4:11

NO. 40700-1-II BY RONALD L. CARPENTER

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

RAYMOND NIX, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
*Attorney General*

JONATHON BASHFORD  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
WSBA #39299  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
P.O. Box 40124  
Olympia, WA 98504-0124  
(360) 586-6535

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
10 SEP - 1 PM 12:50  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
III.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Washington’s Developmental Disability Program .....	3
	B. Clinical Definition Of Mental Retardation .....	5
	C. Mr. Nix’s Developmental History .....	6
	D. Procedural History .....	7
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	9
	A. Standard Of Review.....	10
	B. Eligibility For The Developmental Disability Program Requires A Diagnosis Of Mental Retardation, Cerebral Palsy, Epilepsy, Autism, Or An “Other Condition” Found By The Department To Be Similar To Mental Retardation.....	12
	C. Mental Retardation Is Not An “Other Condition” Under WAC 388-823-0700.....	13
	1. Mental retardation is not a condition other than itself.....	14
	2. If a diagnosis of mental retardation is an “other condition,” the existing mental retardation rules are superfluous. ....	16
	3. <i>Pitts v. DSHS</i> applied the “other condition” rule to a diagnosis of epilepsy because the epilepsy eligibility rule expressly incorporated the “other condition” rule at that time.....	17
	4. The concise explanatory statement is not a binding interpretive rule. ....	19

D.	Mental Retardation Is Not “Another Neurological Or Other Condition” Under RCW 71A.10.020(3).....	22
E.	Mr. Nix’s Federal Preemption And Constitutional Arguments Are Raised For The First Time On Appeal And Should Be Disregarded .....	23
F.	The Federal Medicaid Act Does Not Preempt Washington’s Definition Of Developmental Disabilities.....	24
	1. Enrollment in the DSHS Division of Developmental Disabilities is not a Medicaid service.....	25
	2. The federal Medicaid agency has approved the restriction of Community Protection waiver services to individuals with a developmental disability under state regulations.....	26
G.	Washington’s Definition Of Developmental Disability Rationally Distinguishes Between Mental Retardation And Other Conditions.....	28
	1. DSHS reasonably excludes persons with IQ scores over 69 from the class of persons with mental retardation.....	29
	2. DSHS reasonably excludes persons with a diagnosis of mental retardation from the class of persons with “other conditions” considered developmental disabilities.....	30
H.	The Agency Action Was Substantially Justified; There Is No Basis For Awarding Attorney Fees.....	33
V.	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs. v. Ctrs. for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs.</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	30, 32
<i>Anderson, Leech &amp; Morse, Inc. v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 688, 575 P.2d 221 (1978).....	19
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 881, 83 P.3d 999 (2004).....	passim
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985).....	28
<i>Espinoza v. City of Everett</i> , 87 Wn. App. 857, 943 P.2d 387, (1997).....	23
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 113 S. Ct. 2096, 124 L. Ed. 2d 211 (1993).....	30
<i>Forbes v. City of Seattle</i> , 113 Wn.2d 929, 785 P.2d 431 (1990).....	31
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett</i> , 115 Wn.2d 556, 800 P.2d 367 (1990).....	29
<i>Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 954, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997).....	28, 32
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 113 S. Ct. 2637, 125 L. Ed. 2d 257 (1993).....	30
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowners' Ass'n v. Island Cy.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....	6

<i>In re Detention of C.W.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 259, 53 P.3d 979 (2002).....	14
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	16
<i>Local 2916, IAFF v. Pub. Empl. Relations Comm'n</i> , 128 Wn.2d 375, 907 P.2d 1204 (1995).....	11
<i>Lockheed Shipbuilding Co. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 421, 783 P.2d 1119 (1989).....	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 116 S. Ct. 2240, 135 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1996).....	24
<i>Musselman v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 841, 134 P.3d 248 (2006).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Local Union 103, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural &amp; Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 434 U.S. 335, 98 S. Ct. 651, 54 L. Ed. 2d 586 (1978).....	20
<i>Pitts v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 513, 119 P.3d 896 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F. 3d 611 (2nd Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Silverstreak v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	11, 21, 34
<i>Snohomish Co. v. Hinds</i> , 61 Wn. App. 371, 810 P.2d 84 (1991).....	23
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wn.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Lundell</i> , 7 Wn. App. 779, 503 P.2d 774 (1972).....	14

<i>Utter v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 293, 165 P.3d 399 (2007).....	10
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass'n v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 150 Wn.2d 612, 80 P.3d 608 (2003).....	21
<i>Washington Cedar &amp; Supply Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 592, 154 P.3d 287 (2007).....	16
<i>Wells v. Western Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 657, 997 P.2d 405 (2000).....	23

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B)(i).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c).....	26
Former RCW 71A.10.020(3) (2008).....	12
Laws of 2010, ch. 94, §21.....	12
RCW 34.05.230.....	21
RCW 34.05.230(1).....	21
RCW 34.05.230(4).....	21
RCW 34.05.325.....	19
RCW 34.05.325(6).....	19
RCW 34.05.546(7).....	6
RCW 34.05.562.....	24
RCW 34.05.570.....	10
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a).....	10

RCW 34.05.570(2)(c) .....	11
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	10
RCW 4.84.350 .....	3, 33
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	33, 34
RCW 71A.10.015.....	30
RCW 71A.10.020(3).....	passim
RCW 71A.16.020(1).....	12
RCW 71A.16.020(2).....	11
RCW 71A.18.020.....	12

**Rules and Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 440.210.....	25, 26
42 C.F.R. § 440.220.....	25, 26
42 C.F.R. § 440.230.....	24
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(c).....	25
Former WAC 275-27-020(1) (1977) .....	4
Former WAC 388-825-030(4) (2005) .....	18
Former WAC 388-825-030(4)(c) (2005) .....	18
Former WAC 388-825-030(4)(c)(ii) (2005) .....	18
Former WAC 392-171-421(2)(a) (1992) .....	7
RAP 2.5(a) .....	23
WAC 388-023-0700(1)(d) .....	7

WAC 388-823.....	14, 19
WAC 388-823-0010.....	4, 6
WAC 388-823-0030.....	25
WAC 388-823-0200.....	4, 7, 16
WAC 388-823-0200 through -0230.....	15, 16, 31
WAC 388-823-0200(3).....	17
WAC 388-823-0215.....	29
WAC 388-823-0215(2).....	7
WAC 388-823-0215(5).....	4, 17
WAC 388-823-0230(1).....	4
WAC 388-823-0300 through -0330.....	31
WAC 388-823-0600.....	13
WAC 388-823-0700.....	passim
WAC 388-823-0710.....	3, 9, 14, 16
WAC 388-823-0710(1)(a).....	17
WAC 388-823-0710(1)(b).....	17
WAC 388-823-1010(3).....	8
WAC 388-831-0030(1).....	26
WAC 388-831-0400.....	26
WAC 388-845-0035.....	26
Wash. St. Reg. 05-13-130.....	14
